### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BETCO CORPORATION, LTD.		109/29/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, THE	
Street Address:	519 MADISON AVENUE	
City:	TOLEDO	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	43604	
Entity Type:	NATIONAL BANK: UNITED STATES	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2075187	BIO-SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2884301	BIO BUG
Registration Number:	2713467	ENVIRO-ZYME
Registration Number:	1977233	BIOTA D'ODOR
Registration Number:	2471845	BIOTA SEPTIC PURE
Registration Number:	2469979	BIOTA 4 DRAINS
Registration Number:	2469980	BIOTA HUMUS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(419)247-1777 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 419-241-6000

Email: adcramer@eastmansmith.com EASTMAN & SMITH LTD. Correspondent Name: ONE SEAGATE, 24TH FLOOR Address Line 1:

REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0886

**TRADEMARK** 900176398

Address Line 2: KENNETH C. BAKER, ESQ. Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth C. Baker		
Signature:	/Kenneth C. Baker/		
Date:	11/29/2010		
Total Attachments: 4 source=EXEC Trademark Security Agr Dtd 09 29 2010#page1.tif source=EXEC Trademark Security Agr Dtd 09 29 2010#page2.tif source=EXEC Trademark Security Agr Dtd 09 29 2010#page3.tif source=EXEC Trademark Security Agr Dtd 09 29 2010#page4.tif			

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of September 29, 2010 by Betco Corporation, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company ("Grantor") in favor of The Huntington National Bank (the "Bank"), as parties to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Bank are parties to the Amended and Restated Credit and Security Agreement dated April 30, 2010 (as amended, modified or supplemented, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the Bank has agreed to extend credit to Grantor on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to receiving credit under the Loan Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Bank a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all Liabilities.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Bank, as follows:

**SECTION I.** <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided in the Loan Agreement.

**SECTION II.** Grant of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure all of the Loans, the Grantor does hereby mortgage, pledge and hypothecate to the Bank, and grant to the Bank a security interest in, all of the following property (the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing:

A. all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (all of the foregoing items in this clause (A) being collectively called a "Trademark"), including without limitation, those referred to in Exhibit 1 hereto;

B. all Trademark licenses;

964381v1

- C. all renewals, reissues, continuations, extensions or the like of any copyrights, trademarks, service marks and like protection, including, without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes of any of the items described in clauses (A) and (B);
- D. the entire goodwill of the businesses of the Grantor connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, service marks, trade names and the other general intangibles of the Grantor and symbolized by the items described in clauses (A) and (B);
- E. all rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of any said copyrights, trademarks or service marks and for infringement of said copyrights, trademarks or service marks and like protection, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to on <a href="Exhibit 1">Exhibit 1</a> hereto, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license; and
- F. the right to file and prosecute applications for copyrights, and for registration of trademarks and service marks on any of said copyrights, trademarks, service marks or for similar intellectual property in the United States or any other country or place anywhere in the world.
- **SECTION III.** <u>Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Bank in the Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries of the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Bank under the Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Bank hereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- **SECTION IV.** Release of Security Interest. Upon payment in full of all Loans and the termination of the revolving credit facility under the Loan Agreement, the Bank shall, at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor all instruments and other documents as may be necessary or proper to release the lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral which has been granted hereunder.
- **SECTION V.** <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- **SECTION VI.** Loan Document, etc. This Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Loan Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement.

964381v1 2

**SECTION VII.** <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

BETCO CORPORATION, LTD., an Ohio

limited liability company

Steven J. Rawlik, Senior Vice President

Paul C. Betz, Sole Manager

964381v1 3

# **EXHIBIT 1**

# **TRADEMARKS**

<u>Trademark</u>	USPTO No.	Date Registered
BIO-SYSTEMS	2,075,187	07/01/1997
BIO BUG	2,884,301	09/14/2004
ENVIRO-ZYME	2,713,467	05/06/2003
BIOTA D'ODOR	1,977,233	05/28/1996
BIOTA SEPTIC PURE	2,471,845	07/24/2001
BIOTA 4 DRAINS	2,469,979	07/17/2001
BIOTA HUMUS	2,469,980	07/17/2001

964381v1

**RECORDED: 11/29/2010**